
Risk Review 

Please note: The Insurance & Contractual Risk Division reviews requests to assess risk, assign insurance requirements and provide 
compliance reviews for insurance certificates.  However, this review does not imply approval for any event, purchase, service or 
project.  It is the requestor’s responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals.  

 
Risk Management Department – Insurance & Contractual Risk Transfer Division      Rev. 5.27.20 

 
 

 Risk #: 2024535 

Review Title: 
Agreements with Directions for Mental Health, Inc., Operation Par, Inc., and Westcare Gulfcoast-Florida, 
Inc. for the Cooperative Agreement to Benefit Homeless Individuals. 

Granicus#: 20-1223A PID #:  Amount: $700,290.00 

Point of Contact: Daisy Rodriguez Dept:    Human Svcs Type of Review:    Funding/Grant Agreement 

Dates/Term: 10/1/20 – 9/30/23 History:  

Partners/Vendors: Directions for Living, Operation PAR, Westcare 

If PE to PE, §768.28?  Name of JPA:  

Additional Insured? 
   

Required Coverages Add’l Language / Exclusions Limits Justification 
WC/EL  500K Person 

500K Disease 
500K Disease limit 

 

CGL No exclusions for physical abuse 
or sexual misconduct. 

1M Occurrence 
2M Aggregate 

 

AL  1M Per Accident  

Professional  1M Occurrence 
1M Aggregate 

Counseling for homeless 

Cyber Risk  1M Occurrence 
1M Aggregate 

PII and HIPAA Protected Information 

Choose an item.    

Choose an item.    

Comments:   Recommended Action 
Approval of the Agreements with Directions for Mental Health, Inc. dba Directions for Living (Directions), Operation 
Par, Inc., (PAR), and Westcare Gulfcoast-Florida, Inc., (Westcare) for the Cooperative Agreement to Benefit Homeless 
Individuals (CABHI).  CABHI provides evidence-based mental health and substance use treatment to individuals that 
have been recently housed, and have a serious mental illness, emotional disturbance, substance use, or co-occurring 
diagnosis. The Agreements total an annual not to exceed amount of $700,290.00 for Fiscal Year 2021 (FY21), effective 
from October 1, 2020 - September 30, 2023. CABHI began in FY17 as a federal grant, FY21 will be the first year the 
program is fully funded by the County. Reviewed Staff Report and Agreements.  Prior agreement with CABHI reviewed 
and Historical Risk Review attached.  Limits kept the same.  Risk is moderate and limits reflect this. 
 

Notes:  These three (3) Agreements provide funding for CABHI. Under CABHI, Directions, PAR, and Westcare will 
continue providing collaborative behavioral health and substance use services to recently housed individuals and 
families at risk of homelessness. CABHI services include in-home counseling and peer support.  Since FY17, CABHI has 
enrolled 270 clients through March of 2020 with 110 clients currently active.  CABHI partner collaboration has been 
key in CABHI success, the team holds weekly meetings to staff new clients and problem solve encountered barriers.   
 
In August of 2016, the Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) awarded the County a 
grant to implement the CABHI program. Fiscal Year 2020 (FY20) has been a transition from grant to county funding. 
 
CABHI provides mental health and substance use treatment to individuals that are at risk of homelessness, have been 



Risk Review 

Please note: The Insurance & Contractual Risk Division reviews requests to assess risk, assign insurance requirements and provide 
compliance reviews for insurance certificates.  However, this review does not imply approval for any event, purchase, service or 
project.  It is the requestor’s responsibility to obtain all necessary approvals.  

 
Risk Management Department – Insurance & Contractual Risk Transfer Division      Rev. 5.27.20 

 
 

recently housed, and have a serious mental illness, emotional disturbance, substance use, and/or co-occurring 
diagnosis.  CABHI staff utilize engagement strategies to build relationships with clients and provide collaborative 
services to help clients maintain housing. 
  
Fiscal Impact: 
Funding in the amount not to exceed $700,290.00 has been included in the proposed FY21 Human Services budget.   
Total FY21 contract amount for approval is an amount not to exceed $700,290.00, effective October 1, 2020 - 
September 30, 2021.  
 
Directions  $278,493.00 
Operation PAR   $211,636.00 
Westcare   $210,150.00 
FY21 Total  $700,290.00 
 

Reviewer:  
Valerie Edmons 

Date 
7/1/2020 

Manager:  
Rick Kahler 

Date 
7/1/2020 

 


